Downside risks to our DCF-based target price include 1) a
slowdown in Thai patient volume due to economic concerns;
2) regulatory risks from drug price and medical bill controls;
and 3) SSO provision expenses following limited budgets
from the SSO.

Event calendar
Date Event

Aug 2022 2Q22 results announcement

 Key assumptions
   2022E 2023E 2024E

 (%) (%) (%)

SSO volume growth 10 (2) 1

SSO revenue / patient growth 1 2 3

OPD volume growth (3) 5 4

OPD revenue / patient growth (4) (5) 4

IPD volume growth 23 9 4

IPD revenue / patient growth (15) (5) 4

 Source: FSSIA estimates

 Earnings sensitivity

 For every 1% increase in patient volume, we project 2023
earnings to rise by 2%, and vice versa, all else being
equal.

 For every 1% increase in EBITDA margin, we project
2023 earnings to rise by 3%, and vice versa, all else
being equal.

 Source: FSSIA estimates

Chularat Hospital   CHG TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

3 FINANSIA   25 JULY 2022

Exhibit 1: 2Q22 results preview

 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22E ------ Change ------ 1H21 1H22E Change 2022E

  (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q %) (y-y %) (THB m) (THB m) (y-y %) (THB m)

Revenue 2,071 4,390 3,866 3,571 2,868 (20) 38 3,486 6,440 85 11,136

Cost of sales (Incl. depreciation) (1,206) (2,159) (1,523) (1,702) (1,619) (5) 34 (2,201) (3,321) 51 (6,641)

Gross profit 865 2,232 2,343 1,869 1,249 (33) 44 1,285 3,118 143 4,495

SG&A (206) (338) (117) (205) (195) (5) (5) (365) (399) 9 (1,002)

Operating profit 659 1,893 2,226 1,665 1,054 (37) 60 920 2,719 196 3,493

Other operating income 64 67 69 67 67 0 5 121 134 10 300

Interest income 1 0 1 1 1 0 (4) 1 1 46 10

EBIT 724 1,961 2,295 1,732 1,122 (35) 55 1,042 2,854 174 3,803

Interest expense (5) (5) (5) (3) (3) 0 (37) (11) (7) (41) (7)

EBT 718 1,956 2,290 1,729 1,119 (35) 56 1,031 2,847 176 3,796

Income tax (143) (377) (426) (341) (224) (34) 56 (206) (565) 174 (726)

Minority interests 0.8 (15) (51) (31) (25) (21) nm 3 (56) n/a (51)

Core profit 576 1,564 1,813 1,356 870 (36) 51 828 2,226 169 3,019

Net income 576 1,564 1,813 1,356 870 (36) 51 828 2,226 169 3,019

Core EPS (THB) 0.05 0.14 0.16 0.12 0.08 (36) 51 0.08 0.20 169 0.27

No of share (m) 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 0 0 11,000 11,000 0 11,000

Cost (Excl. depreciation) (1,121) (2,071) (1,431) (1,609) (1,525) (5) 36 (2,029) (3,135) 55 (6,236)

Depreciation & amoritisation (86) (87) (92) (93) (94) 1 10 (172) (187) 8 (405)

EBITDA 809 2,048 2,386 1,824 1,215 (33) 50 1,254 6,258 399 4,198

Key ratios (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (ppt) (ppt) (%) (%) (ppt) (%)

Gross margin 42 51 61 52 44 (9) 2 37 48 12 40

SG&A/Revenue 10 8 3 6 7 1 (3) 10 6 (4) 9

EBITDA margin 39 47 62 51 42 (9) 3 36 97 61 38

Net profit margin 28 36 47 38 30 (8) 3 24 35 11 27

Operating stats (y-y %) (y-y %) (y-y %) (y-y %)

SSO revenue  2 (29) 53 4

SSO registered members ('000) 457 460 464 483

SSO revenue per head (0) (32) 45 (4)

Cash-OPD revenue 86 29 59 86

Cash-OPD visit number 51 11 7 34

Cash-OPD revenue per head 23 16 48 39

Cash-IPD revenue 40 35 5 70

Cash-IPD admission number 9 (25) (25) 20

Cash-IPD revenue per head 29 80 41 41

Sources: CHG; FSSIA estimates

Chularat Hospital   CHG TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

4 FINANSIA   25 JULY 2022

Exhibit 2:  Non-Covid cash patient revenue  Exhibit 3: SSO revenue

Note: Includes National Health Security Office (NHSO) revenue mainly from Heart Center
Sources: CHG; FSSIA estimates

Note: Includes additional gain from chronic disease treatments of THB190m in 4Q21,
THB25m in 3Q20, and THB74m in 3Q19
Sources: CHG; FSSIA estimates

Exhibit 4:  Covid-related revenue  Exhibit 5: Quarterly core profit growth

Sources: CHG; FSSIA estimates